

No. 17-1104

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., CBS
CORPORATION, AND FOSTER WHEELER LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, Administratrix of the Estate
of John B. DeVries, Deceased, and Widow in her own
right,

Respondent.

INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY MCAFEE, Executrix of the Estate of
Kenneth McAfee, and Widow in her own right,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

Reply Brief for the Petitioners

Benjamin M. Flowers
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave NW,
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner CBS Corporation
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Christopher G. Conley
EVERT WEATHERSBY
HOUFF
200 Cleveland Road,
Suite 6
Bogart, GA 30622

*Counsel for Petitioner
CBS Corporation*

Christopher J. Keale
Afigo I. Okpewho-
Fadahunsi
TANENBAUM KEALE LLP
1085 Raymond Blvd.
One Newark Center
16th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

*Counsel for Petitioner
Foster Wheeler LLC*

Brady L. Green
WILBRAHAM, LAWLER &
BUBA
1818 Market Street,
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Air & Liquid Systems
Corp. (successor by mer-
ger to Buffalo Pumps,
Inc.)*

John J. Hare
MARSHALL DENNEHEY
WARNER COLEMAN &
GOGGIN
2000 Market Street,
Suite 2300
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Ingersoll-Rand Company*

(continued from front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PETITIONERS ARE NOT LIABLE UNDER TORT-LAW DOCTRINE	2
A. The plaintiffs’ various appeals to tort- law doctrine fail	3
B. There is no “overwhelming” support for the plaintiffs’ position in state law	12
C. The plaintiffs’ rule makes bad policy	14
II. MARITIME-LAW PRINCIPLES DO NOT JUSTIFY A DEVIATION FROM COMMON-LAW DOCTRINE	17
A. The plaintiffs rely entirely on the special solicitude owed to seamen	18
B. The petitioners’ position is fully consistent with this Court’s maritime- law decisions	20
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT SHOULD BE REVERSED WITHOUT REGARD TO THE NAVY’S KNOWLEDGE	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ammar v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	19
<i>Baughman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)	4, 6
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	22
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	5, 14
<i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	10
<i>Cipollone v. Yale Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 376 (1st Cir. 2000)	4, 5
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	17, 21
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	11
<i>Faddish v. Buffalo Pumps</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gilbert v. Advance Auto Parts</i> , 2018 WL 3521971 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 23, 2018).....	13
<i>Grant v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> , 140 A.3d 1242 (Me. 2016)	13
<i>Huynh v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 2d 296 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	4
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> ("Dummitt"), 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016)	10, 13
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale</i> <i>Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)	13
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015).....	13
<i>McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climbers, Inc.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1374 (Mass. 1986).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morgan v. Bill Vann Co.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Ala. 2013)	13
<i>Nielsen v. Henry H. Stevens, Inc.</i> , 118 N.W.2d 397 (Mich. 1962)	3
<i>Norfolk S. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	17, 18
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	20
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J.M. Martinac & Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997)	21
<i>Thurmon v. Ga. Pac., LLC</i> , 650 F. App’x 752 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Toth v. Econ. Forms Corp.</i> , 571 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Owen & Davis on Prod. Liab. § 7:4 (4th ed. 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
F. Bacon, <i>The Maxims of the Law</i> § 1 (1629), in 4 <i>The Works of Francis Bacon</i> (printed for J. Johnson, 1803)	2
L. Frumer & M. Friedman, 2 <i>Products Liability</i> § 12.02 (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed. 2018)	10
RAND Corporation, <i>Asbestos</i> <i>Bankruptcy Trusts</i> xv (2010)	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315	2
